MTAC Subcommittee Teleconference Minutes for March 21, 2003 Meeting to Discuss Implementation Issues Related to the Periodicals Co-Palletization Experiment
DOCUMENTATION
Basic elements must be added to the standardized documentation to show the total weight for versions or editions that were independently presorted so postal employees can tell from the  documentation whether the mail qualified by weight.  The Postal Service will provide instructions to make the before and after documentation requirements clearer.  
VERIFICATION

The USPS committee members have been working on the draft verification procedures for the printer’s facility and the consolidation sites.  We will send these draft procedures to the industry committee members prior to the next telecon for review, so they can be discussed during the next telecon.

A few questions have come up while drafting the acceptance and verification procedures.  How can we get information from the DMU at the print site to the DMU at the consolidation site?  We want the DMU employee at the consolidation site to know what was done by the DMU employee at the printer’s facility since the verification process will be split between the two sites.  At the printer facility we will check the barcoding, labeling, package makeup etc.  At the consolidator site we will be looking at pallet makeup.  So we need a document or something electronic that will go from the print site to the consolidation site.  Also, since we only verify a sample of the mail produced, some mail may be verified at the print site, some may be verified at the consolidator, some may be verified at both sites, and some won’t be verified at all.

There was some discussion about whether there is something already in place, such as Mail.dat, that we can use for this purpose.  Someone suggested using a modified version of Form 8125.  There are some other postal forms that may be adapted or we could create something new to use for this purpose.  We need to build something into the process so that an employee can make the verification at the consolidation site as quickly as possible.  We want to be able to say the piece weights were checked at the printer site, no need to check them again at the consolidator’s site.  We don’t want to duplicate efforts but the clerk at the consolidator site needs a reasonable assurance that the normal periodicals verification has been done.  We would prefer an electronic communication where a printer could communicate internally with the consolidator site.  It could be something similar to a register of postage statements; it doesn’t have to be a statement for each individual mailing.  We will circulate a draft form for this purpose and get feedback.  

Question: If the mail is at the printer and the printer is producing outbound 3-digit, 5-digit, and SCF pallets and work in progress pallets that will be transferred to the consolidator for copalletizing, will the postal employee verify this mail?  It seems that they should pick the outbound mail, not the work in process mail.

Answer: Work in progress mail must still be verified for packaging, barcodes, ride along enclosures, etc.  MERLIN verifications will still be performed at the print site (or where the packages are produced). 
Question: Will the acceptance and verification SOPs also address printers that do their own co-palletization?  
Answer: Yes.
We also need to create a postage adjustment worksheet for use by the DMU employees in the event errors are found and a postage adjustment is due.  Is it reasonable to include in the SOP that if any postage adjustment is necessary at the consolidation site due to pallet makeup errors, the consolidator must pay the adjustment out of a separate trust fund account instead of from each publisher’s account.  

Question: Does this mean that consolidators would have to establish a trust account that does not exist today to pay for postage that might be due?
Answer: You might already have a trust fund established that can be used for this purpose or you can write a check on the spot.  But the idea is that any adjustment at the consolidator site based on pallet makeup would be paid by the consolidator and not by each publisher who has mail on the pallets in error.  This is assuming the consolidator has chosen not the rework the mail.
Question: As a consolidator, the integrity of my service is based on me doing what I say.  So I will pay for my own mistakes.  But if it’s a publisher error, shouldn’t they pay for their mistakes?
Answer: Yes, at the consolidation site we are looking at pallet makeup only, so any adjustments would be based on a co-palletization mistake.

Question:  In other words, presort verification has piece, package, container, and label verification.  So certain elements are logically done at the printer and some at the consolidator.  So let’s be logical and if the piece and package is prepared by the printer, then the printer is liable.  When that goes to the consolidator, the consolidator is liable for any mistakes in palletizing.

Answer: Yes.

Another issue came up while working on the draft verification procedures.  Some printers are planning on using a barcode or other tracking method printed on the outside of a package to help them prepare the pallets at the consolidation site.  We need to have include instructions for handling the package in the event the DMU employee destroys the barcode when the package is opened for verification purposes.
Question: If the package is shrink-wrapped and strapped and barcoded and you break it apart for verification at the printer’s site, you have to put the packages back together in the same fashion we gave it to you, right?

Answer: Yes, we will put the package back together but if the code is on the outside of the shrinkwrap it may get ruined.  
Question: If it’s sprayed on the shrinkwrap that’s an issue, but a label could be removed and put back on a package. Can this be done?
Answer: In some cases.

Question: If the label is destroyed but the OEL is on the package, can the consolidator still get it onto the correct pallet for co-palletization?  The DMU employee could place a label on the outside that says “opened by the USPS” before strapping it.  

Answer: This may work in some cases.  In some cases, we could write the number down and print out a new label to stick on the package before we send them to consolidation. Information about how packages will be barcoded to accommodate the co-palletization experiment should be included in the application so we can work with the participants in advance about this issue.  

One other thing about the documentation required.  One of the requirements for new DMUs established as a result of the Periodicals co-palletization experiment would be an electronic viewer so that there aren’t tons of printed documents.  This will speed up the verification process also.

Question: On the pre-documentation, we are assuming that we must describe the packages, where they were in the previous scenario and where they will end up.  What about package level?  If it was previously a 3-digit package in an SCF sack and it’s ended up in an ADC sack, do you need to know?

Answer:  It depends upon whether it’s barcoded.  What we need to see is a regular postage statement, etc., if it wasn’t part of copal.  Would look like a qualification report today.  The after would show the same documentation but on pallets, not in sacks.  The rate would be different if it were in a sack instead of on a pallet, unless it’s barcoded.  Our primary concern is that the mail prepared on pallets as presented for mailing, is eligible for the rates claimed.

Question: If we have 1000 packages in sacks that are now co-palletized and spread out over 4 pallets, do we account for 1000 packages going in and 1000 going out, and that they are all paying the correct rate?  
Answer: Yes, but we don’t need all the unique package IDs.  If the system provides the unique package IDs then fine, but it’s not necessary.  The job and version number will suffice.

Question: When will the SOPs be sent out?  
Answer: Prior to the next telecon scheduled for April 4 at 1:00pm Eastern Time.

Question: Was the Form 3510, Additional Entry, issue resolved?

Answer: Yes, we can allow the printer to file on behalf of the publisher at the new entry facility.

Question: Is there an issue with the permit system?

Answer:  Mike Lee is aware of the situation.
Question: Will the new Form 3541-X be okay with mail.dat?  Will the mail.dat changes be done by April 20?

Answer: Yes.
